TOWN OF HOCHATOWN RESOLUTION NO. 2023-5

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF DIAN JORDAN TO THE DISTRICT 3 SEAT ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE OKLAHOMA MUNICIPAL LEAGUE; DECLARING SAID APPOINTMENT TO BE FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TOWN OF HOCHATOWN AND OTHER MUNICIPALITIES WITHIN THE DISTRICT; AND DECLARING THE MISSION OF THE OKLAHOMA MUNICIPAL LEAGUE TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC PURPOSE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Hochatown recognizes that the Oklahoma Municipal League (OML) is a non-profit member driven organization composed of municipalities from across the State of Oklahoma who work together for their mutual benefit;

WHEREAS, the Town of Hochatown through its membership with OML, realizes many benefits from the policy and legislative work of the OL, and as a result, supports the mission of MOL, which is to provide services and programs to its members to assist them in better serving their citizens and communities;

WHEREAS, The Town of Hochatown is within District 3 and as such is represented by an appointee seated within said district;

WHEREAS, the Town of Hochatown has an interest and desire to resolve its support of the nomination of Dian Jordan for District 3 seat on the OML Board of Directors;

WHEREAS, the Town of Hochatown finds that said nomination would benefit the Town of Hochatown and the other municipalities within District 3 by serving as the individual and collective voice of local government officials in interaction at both the State and National level;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF HOCHATOWN, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1: That the Town of Hochatown unequivocally supports the nomination of Dian Jordan to serve as the District 3 appointee on the Board of Directors of the OML, by finding and declaring that the mission of OML to be for the public purpose and acknowledging that the Town of Hochatown and other municipalities within District 3 will benefit by her appointment.

SECTION 2: That should Dian Jordan ultimately be appointed to the OML Board of Directors, she is specifically authorized and requested to fully participate in said meetings of the Board of Directors and the projects of the same to the ultimate benefit of the Town of Hochatown.

PASSED, APPROVED AND EFFECTIVE THIS DATE: June 6, 2023

Mayor of the Town of Hochatown

ATTEST:

Helen Harden, Town Clerk, Town of Hochatown